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Introduction 

Unity Hundred lies mainly in present day Frederick County with a small section in Union Bridge 

and Mt. Airy present day Carroll County. Unity Hundred ran from just west of Union Bridge, 

south to east of Libertytown, then south to the Old Annapolis Road, then southeast to Mt. Airy, 

then north to Sam’s Creek and along the west side of Sam’s Creek to Union Bridge. Items listed 

for taxation include land, slaves, plate & livestock. Land owners along with tract names and 

acreage will be covered in this file. 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Owner Name Tract Name Acres 

Thomas Anderson - - 

Peter Angle - - 

John Arnold  Shivers Integrity 100 

Peter Arnold - - 

William Babbs - - 

Henry Baker Charles Choice 191 

John Barker - - 

William Batty - - 

William Beckwith - - 

Benjamin Beecraft Galloway 115 

George Beecraft - - 

Israel Begeler - - 

William Begole Valley of Strife 304 

Anthony Blackburn - - 

William Bodington - - 

Sapant Border Hammonds Strife 195 

George Bost - - 

Thomas Bowden - - 

Joseph Boyer - - 

Philip Boyer Chittum Castle 122 

Lodowick Braker Mount Pleasant 300 

John Brightwell Jr. Charles Choice 132 

Manuel Brower Walnut Bottom 100 

Michael Buff - - 

James Bushnell Joshuas Lott 58 

John Campbell Johns Good Luck 130 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Owner Name Tract Name Acres 

David Cannon Monhime 50 

James Cannon - - 

Richard Carter - - 

Nathan Chapman - - 

Charles Cheney - - 

Clement Clark - - 

William Clark - - 

Benjamin Clary Jr. Hickory Ridge 116 

David Clary Long Trusted 150 

John Clary Long Trusted 150 

William Clary  Moab 150 

Henry Clice - - 

James Coale Fox Harbour 45 

Samuel Coale Hammonds Strife 127 

Hugh Cochran - - 

John Cochran - - 

Jacob Coldren? - - 

Sarah Condon Monhime 250 

George Cooper Woods Lott 120 

Youst Cover Hammonds Strife 100 

Peter Crapell Hammonds Strife 127 

John Crouse Gaithers Chance 5 

Henry Crowell Bear Garden 232 

Michael Crowell - - 

Richard Croxall - - 

Abram Crumbough Deeps 200 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Owner Name Tract Name Acres 

Barbara Crumbough Brother & Sister 210 

John Crumbough - - 

Peter Crumbough - - 

Anne Cummings - - 

William Cummings Coloden 1552 

Jacob Danner Johns Delight 80 

Samuel Danner Johns Delight 1665 

Amos Davis Gaithers Chance 252 

Barnaby Davis - - 

Elizabeth Davis Gaithers Chance 130 

Gerrard Davis - - 

Philip Davis Tryall 114 

Ezekiel Dean - - 

John Dernsey - - 

Jacob Derry - - 

Peter Derry? - - 

Adam Devilbiss Dear Bought 208 

Casper Devilbiss Sr. Leonards Range 600 

John Dick - - 

William Dickensheets Joshuas Delight 116 

John Dodson - - 

Basil Dorsey Walnut Ridge 250 

Charles Dorsey Walnut Ridge 301.5 

John Dorsey Mount Pleasant 384 

Col. Thomas Dorsey  Pleasant Fields 5588.5 

Conrad Duddero Combs Inheritance 205 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Owner Name Tract Name Acres 

Michael Due Calebs Delight 540 

John Edsler? Hammonds Strife 76 

John Ellet - - 

William Ellet - - 

Amos Ellis - - 

Jacob Engler Long And Be Fatt 165 

Valentine Eyler - - 

Allen Farquhar Justices Choice 250 

William Farquhar Forest of Need 282 

Jacob Fisher Whites Level 51 

Michael Fogle - - 

John Foreman - - 

Benjamin Gaither Hammonds Strife 130 

Samuel Ganda? - - 

Tobias Gardner Williams Neglect 119 

Richard Gassaway Moab 10 

 George Beckwith - - 

Richard Glover - - 

William Goodwin Calebs Delight 500 

Youst Greenwood Deeps 300 

Joshua Grimes - - 

Guisberd Guiseburse? - - 

Henry Gwice? - - 

Benjamin Hall Bite Him Softly 316 

Anne Hammond Friendship 158 

Charles Hammond Favor & Ease 1368 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Owner Name Tract Name Acres 

John Hammond Gaithers Chance 350 

Ormond Hammond Hammonds Desire 192 

Thomas Hammond Gilboa 834 

Vachel Hammond Hammonds Strife 225.5 

Vachel Hammond Gaithers Chance 251.5 

Henry Harnegan - - 

Francis Harris - - 

Nathan Harris Cold Friday 999 

James Harrison - - 

Henry Heaitzuck? Woods Lott 100 

Abran Heartman - - 

Thomas Heartwool - - 

John Hebner - - 

John Heckman Browns Delight 78.5 

Eleanor Heney Combs Inheritance 141 

John Heney - - 

Richard Heney - - 

John Hern - - 

Jacob Hersler - - 

Thomas Hide Hammonds Contrivance 580 

Patrick Higgins - - 

John Hinkle - - 

Nicholas Hobbs - - 

William Hobbs Jack In The Green 483 

Lodowick Hospelhorn Small Beginning 200 

George Hosplehorn - - 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Owner Name Tract Name Acres 

Cornelius Howard - - 

Ephraim Howard Howards Paradise 585 

William Howard - - 

Nicholas Hoye Dear Bought 50 

Jesse Hughes Small Beginning 50 

John Humphrey - - 

Owen Humphrey  - - 

Robert Hunt Nicholas Chance 170 

Enoch Isenberg - - 

Gabriel Isenberg - - 

Gabriel Isenberg Sr. Bare Garden 366 

Henry Isenberg - - 

Jacob Isenberg - - 

John Isenberg - - 

Nicholas Isenberg - - 

Basil Israel Moab 44.5 

John Israel Calebs Delight 124 

Daniel James Woods Lott 100 

George Justice - - 

Griffith Justice - - 

Jesse Justice - - 

John Justice Joshua Lott 174 

Margaret Justice Justices Delight 100 

Peter Kemp Woods Grove 157 

Esther Keyler Deeps 100 

George Keyler - - 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Owner Name Tract Name Acres 

James Keyler Susans Fancy 300 

William King - - 

George Koontz Owings Lott 180 

Stophel Lavely - - 

John Lawrence Mount Pleasant 1308 

Richard Lawrence Cold Friday 419 

Dominick Leap - - 

Adam Lemmon Deeps 75 

Peter Lemmon - - 

Peter Longsworth - - 

Peter Lookingpeal Charles Choice 187 

Adam Marclay Good Range Rectified 501 

Adam Marclay Jr. - - 

Ephraim Marclay - - 

Gabriel Marclay - - 

Hannah Marsh - - 

Robert Marson - - 

Francis Mates - - 

Rolen May - - 

Henry Maynard - - 

Henry Maynard Sr. Dillons Begrudge 274 

John Maynard Hammons Strife 181 

George McDonald - - 

James McDonald Chance 100 

John McDonald Galloway 100 

Redman McDonald Galloway 100 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Owner Name Tract Name Acres 

Michael Melley - - 

Simon Meredith Breeches 250 

Ulrick Messler Locust Thickett 537 

Joseph Millar - - 

John Molesberry - - 

Abram Moore - - 

Tobias Moore - - 

Jacob Mumpard - - 

Thomas Neal - - 

James Nichols - - 

Thomas Nichols - - 

John Norris Walnut Bottom 119 

Thomas Oliver - - 

Richard Orpull? - - 

John Orr Oval 200 

Richard Parrish Find It If You Can 150 

Stephen Parrish Find It If You Can 150 

Samuel Penn - - 

Sophia Philips - - 

Henry Pool Moab 652 

Luke Poole - - 

Samuel Porter - - 

Thomas Porter - - 

Warner Porter - - 

George Pusey Owens Lott 230 

Daniel Ragan - - 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Owner Name Tract Name Acres 

John Ragan - - 

John Raitt Friendship 316.5 

Elizabeth Randall - - 

Christian Ransburgh Aaron Oyl? 100 

Jesse Ray - - 

Henry Repp Hammonds Strife 211 

Aaron Richards - - 

Richard Richardson - - 

Henry Ridgely Gilboa 100 

Jacob Riffle Browns Delight 105 

Daniel Roody - - 

James Rook - - 

Daniel Root Hammonds Strife 90 

Daniel Root Jr. - - 

John Russell - - 

Samuel Saunders - - 

Andrew Scott (Heirs) Venus 200 

George Seagerfoos - - 

Adam Sellman Newry 162 

Henry Sellman - - 

Peter Sellman - - 

Upton Sheredine Howards Range 533 

Jacob Shoe - - 

Charles Simpson - - 

Richard Simpson Simpsons Chance 443 

Samuel Slaten - - 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Owner Name Tract Name Acres 

Jacob Smith Cold Friday 267 

Robert Smothers - - 

Henry Smouse Hammonds Strife 18 

Nicholas Smouse - - 

Frederick Snider Millers Den 251 

Thomas Sollers Howards Range 614.25 

Conrad Spoon Hammonds Strife 150 

Leaven Spurrier Rich Forrest 51.5 

Ezekiel Stansbury - - 

Edward Stevenson Tillers Mountain 16 

Anne Stoner Hard Lodging 572 

Jacob Stoner - - 

John Stoner - - 

Jacob Stripe - - 

John Swadner Bare Garden 166 

Mary Tibb - - 

Alexander Todd Parrs Range 232 

Adam Tryer - - 

Frederick Tryer - - 

Nicholas Umstead Stinchcombs Friendship 248 

Michael Unnery - - 

Michael Upcraft - - 

James Wagers - - 

Leonard Waggoner Black Rock 102 

Walker Heirs Point Lookout 581 

Joseph Walls - - 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Owner Name Tract Name Acres 

Benjamin Warfield Request 116 

Col. Charles Warfield  Stringers Chance 672 

Richard Warfield Gaithers Chance 975 

John Warner - - 

Thomas Waymore - - 

Henry Welsh Shiver Integrity 200 

John Willetts Hazle Valley 368 

Samuel Williams - - 

Tobias Wilson - - 

Basil Wood - - 

Charles Wood Woods Chance 591.5 

Henry Wood - - 

James Wood Woods Lott 103.5 

John Wood - - 

Jonathan Wood Woods Lott 153 

Joseph Wood Sr. - - 

Joseph Wood Woods Lott 269.5 

Andrew Worman Partnership 345 

Henry Worman Charles Choice 265 

Ely Wright - - 

Joel Wright Payson 300 

Philip Young Old Mansgood Luck? 16.75 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Supply Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

List of Young Men Taxed 

Peter Arnold - - 

John Brightwell Jr. - - 

William Brightwell - - 

Nathaniel Burkett - - 

John Butler - - 

William Coster - - 

Jacob Cover - - 

John Craple - - 

Thomas Farquhar - - 

William Farquhar - - 

Nicholas Grimes - - 

George Haggott - - 

Richard Harris - - 

Jacob Lookingpeel - - 

Michael Noling - - 

Daniel Obryan - - 

William Peters - - 

Nathaniel Shryer - - 

Philip Shryer - - 

Joshua Simpson - - 

David Stoner - - 

Henry Vernon - - 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Supply Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Tract Name Owner Name Acres 

Aaron Oyl? Christian Ransburgh 100 

Bare Garden Gabriel Isenberg Sr. 366 

Bare Garden John Swadner 166 

Bear Garden Henry Crowell 232 

Bite Him Softly Benjamin Hall 316 

Black Rock Leonard Waggoner 102 

Breeches Simon Meredith 250 

Brother & Sister Barbara Crumbough 210 

Browns Delight John Heckman 78.5 

Browns Delight Jacob Riffle 105 

Calebs Delight Michael Due 540 

Calebs Delight William Goodwin 500 

Calebs Delight John Israel 124 

Chance James McDonald 100 

Charles Choice Henry Baker 191 

Charles Choice John Brightwell Jr. 132 

Charles Choice Peter Lookingpeal 187 

Charles Choice Henry Worman 265 

Chittum Castle Philip Boyer 122 

Cold Friday Nathan Harris 999 

Cold Friday Richard Lawrence 419 

Cold Friday Jacob Smith 267 

Coloden William Cummings 1552 

Combs Inheritance Conrad Duddero 205 

Combs Inheritance Eleanor Heney 141 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Supply Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Tract Name Owner Name Acres 

Dear Bought Adam Devilbiss 208 

Dear Bought Nicholas Hoye 50 

Deeps Abram Crumbough 200 

Deeps Youst Greenwood 300 

Deeps Esther Keyler 100 

Deeps Adam Lemmon 75 

Dillons Begrudge Henry Maynard Sr. 274 

Favor & Ease Charles Hammond 1368 

Find It If You Can Richard Parrish 150 

Find It If You Can Stephen Parrish 150 

Forest of Need William Farquhar 282 

Fox Harbour James Coale 45 

Friendship Anne Hammond 158 

Friendship John Raitt 316.5 

Gaithers Chance John Crouse 5 

Gaithers Chance Amos Davis 252 

Gaithers Chance Elizabeth Davis 130 

Gaithers Chance John Hammond 350 

Gaithers Chance Vachel Hammond 251.5 

Gaithers Chance Richard Warfield 975 

Galloway Benjamin Beecraft 115 

Galloway John McDonald 100 

Galloway Redman McDonald 100 

Gilboa Thomas Hammond 834 

Gilboa Henry Ridgely 100 

Good Range Rectified Adam Marclay 501 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Supply Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Tract Name Owner Name Acres 

Hammonds Contrivance Thomas Hide 580 

Hammonds Desire Ormond Hammond 192 

Hammonds Strife Sapant Border 195 

Hammonds Strife Samuel Coale 127 

Hammonds Strife Youst Cover 100 

Hammonds Strife Peter Crapell 127 

Hammonds Strife John Edsler? 76 

Hammonds Strife Benjamin Gaither 130 

Hammonds Strife Vachel Hammond 225.5 

Hammonds Strife Henry Repp 211 

Hammonds Strife Daniel Root 90 

Hammonds Strife Henry Smouse 18 

Hammonds Strife Conrad Spoon 150 

Hammons Strife John Maynard 181 

Hard Lodging Anne Stoner 572 

Hazle Valley John Willetts 368 

Hickory Ridge Benjamin Clary Jr. 116 

Howards Paradise Ephraim Howard 585 

Howards Range Upton Sheredine 533 

Howards Range Thomas Sollers 614.25 

Jack In The Green William Hobbs 483 

Johns Delight Jacob Danner 80 

Johns Delight Samuel Danner 1665 

Johns Goodluck John Campbell 130 

Joshua Lott John Justice 174 

Joshuas Delight William Dickensheets 116 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Supply Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Tract Name Owner Name Acres 

Joshuas Lott James Bushnell 58 

Justices Choice Allen Farquhar 250 

Justices Delight Margaret Justice 100 

Leonards Range Casper Devilbiss Sr. 600 

Locust Thickett Ulrick Messler 537 

Long And Be Fatt Jacob Engler 165 

Long Trusted David Clary 150 

Long Trusted John Clary 150 

Millers Den Frederick Snider 251 

Moab William Clary  150 

Moab Richard Gassaway 10 

Moab Basil Israel 44.5 

Moab Henry Pool 652 

Monhime David Cannon 50 

Monhime Sarah Condon 250 

Mount Pleasant Lodowick Baker 300 

Mount Pleasant John Dorsey 384 

Mount Pleasant John Lawrence 1308 

Newry Adam Sellman 162 

Nicholas Chance Robert Hunt 170 

Old Mansgood Luck? Philip Young 16.75 

Oval John Orr 200 

Owens Lott George Pusey 230 

Owings Lott George Koontz 180 

Parrs Range Alexander Todd 232 

Partnership Andrew Worman 345 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Supply Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Tract Name Owner Name Acres 

Payson Joel Wright 300 

Pleasant Fields Col. Thomas Dorsey  5588.5 

Point Lookout Walker Heirs 581 

Request Benjamin Warfield 116 

Rich Forrest Leaven Spurrier 51.5 

Shiver Integrity Henry Welsh 200 

Shivers Integrity John Arnold  100 

Simpsons Chance Richard Simpson 443 

Small Beginning Lodowick Hospelhorn 200 

Small Beginning Jesse Hughes 50 

Stinchcombs Friendship Nicholas Umstead 248 

Stringers Chance Col. Charles Warfield  672 

Susans Fancy James Keyler 300 

Tillers Mountain Edward Stevenson 16 

Tryall Philip Davis 114 

Valley of Strife William Begole 304 

Venus Andrew Scott (Heirs) 200 

Walnut Bottom Manuel Brower 100 

Walnut Bottom John Norris 119 

Walnut Ridge Basil Dorsey 250 

Walnut Ridge Charles Dorsey 301.5 

Whites Level Jacob Fisher 51 

Williams Neglect Tobias Gardner 119 

Woods Chance Charles Wood 591.5 

Woods Grove Peter Kemp 157 

Woods Lott George Cooper 120 
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Frederick County Maryland  

1782 Supply Tax 
(Unity Hundred) 

Tract Name Owner Name Acres 

Woods Lott Henry Heaitzuck? 100 

Woods Lott Daniel James 100 

Woods Lott James Wood 103.5 

Woods Lott Jonathan Wood 153 

Woods Lott Joseph Wood 269.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


